

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
and DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE AND JANE DOE #1 ON BEHALF OF
THEIR MINOR CHILD JANE DOE #2 and
SALLY DOE ON BEHALF OF HER
MINOR CHILD SALLY DOE #2,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELISSA ROBERGE*
J. BROOKS FOX
DEPARTMENT OF LAW FOR THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY, TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, TN 37219
Telephone: (615) 862-6341
Facsimile: (615) 862-6352
Melissa.Roberge@nashville.gov
Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. WHEN A PLAINTIFF RELIES ON THE PRIOR HARASSMENT OF OTHER STU- DENTS TO PROVE ACTUAL NOTICE, THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE SPECIFICITY OF THE NOTICE RE- QUIRED.....	12
A. THE SIXTH AND THE NINTH CIR- CUITS HAVE EXPANDED “ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE” TO REQUIRE ONLY A GENERALIZED KNOWLEDGE THAT HARASSMENT HAS BEEN REPORTED	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. THREE OTHER CIRCUITS REQUIRE ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF HARASSMENT THAT OCCURS IN A SPECIFIC PROGRAM OR A KNOWN RISK THAT A PARTICULAR STUDENT WILL HARASS OTHER STUDENTS.....	18
II. COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A TITLE IX PLAINTIFF MUST PROVE ADDITIONAL HARASSMENT OR WHETHER MERE VULNERABILITY TO HYPOTHETICAL HARASSMENT WILL SUFFICE	22
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION – WHICH WRONGLY APPLIES <i>DAVIS</i> AND EXPANDS CAUSATION AND ACTUAL NOTICE BEYOND THEIR INTENDED PARAMETERS – CONSTITUTES A PERFECT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE CIRCUIT SPLITS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion, dated May 19, 2022	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Judgment, dated May 19, 2022	App. 33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, <i>John Doe, et al. v. Metro Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , Judgment, dated September 29, 2020	App. 35
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, <i>Sally Doe, et al. v. Metro Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , Judgment, dated September 29, 2020	App. 36
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Memorandum, dated September 25, 2020.....	App. 37
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>In re Metro. Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , Order, dated January 24, 2020	App. 96
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Memorandum, dated June 11, 2019	App. 99
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Memorandum, dated May 6, 2019	App. 121
United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Order, dated May 6, 2019	App. 196
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order denying <i>en banc</i> review, dated August 5, 2022.....	App. 199

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramova v. Albert Einstein College of Medicine of Yeshiva University</i> , 278 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Bd. of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	20
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	20
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	29
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C., ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)</i>	14
<i>Davis next friend Lashonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.Supp.3d 1300 (M.D. Ga. 2015)	19
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 688 F. App'x 791 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Doe on behalf of Doe # 2 v. Metro. Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)	5, 25
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State University</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019).....	5, 23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Hayut v. State University of New York</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Metro. Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,</i> 2020 WL 13283436 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kollaritsch v. Michigan State University Board of Trustees</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) ... 5, 10, 11, 24, 25	
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton College</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017).....3, 20	
<i>Ostranger v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....31	
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halder- man</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	1, 2
<i>Ross v. Corp. of Mercer Univ.</i> , 506 F.Supp.2d 1325 (M.D. Ga. 2007)	19
<i>Schaefer v. Las Cruces Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 716 F.Supp.2d 1052 (D.N.M. 2010)	19
<i>Simpson v. University of Colorado</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....3, 19, 20, 28	
<i>T.C. on behalf of her minor child S.C. et al. v. Metro. Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 378 F.Supp.3d 651 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....6	
<i>T.C. on behalf of her minor child S.C. et al. v. Metro. Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 2019 WL 13128592 (M.D. Tenn. Jun. 11, 2019)	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>T.C. on behalf of her minor child S.C., et al. v. Metro. Gov't Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 2020 WL 5797978 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 25, 2020)	5, 11
<i>T.Z. v. City of New York</i> , 634 F.Supp.2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>T.Z. v. City of New York</i> , 635 F.Supp.2d 152 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	4, 20
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	31
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
29 U.S.C. § 794	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Zachary Cormier, <i>Is Vulnerability Enough? Analyzing the Jurisdictional Divide on the Requirement for Post-Notice Harassment in Title IX Litigation</i> , 29 Yale J.L. & Feminism 1 (2017)	26
